

Information on the Shareholder Rights Directive II

The Shareholder Rights Directive II (hereinafter referred to as "SRD II") is to enable direct communication between exchange-listed joint-stock companies in the EU and EEA and their shareholders, and facilitate the exercise of shareholders' rights.

Scope

As of 3 September 2020, SRD II will apply to financial institutions that hold shares of exchange-listed joint-stock companies with registered office in the EU or EEA (hereinafter referred to as "companies") in safe custody. As a client of VP Bank, you are therefore also affected by this change.

Objectives of SRD II

- Facilitating the identification of shareholders
- Increasing the flow of information between shareholders and a company
- Strengthening the participation rights of shareholders
- Improving transparency for institutional investors, asset managers and voting rights advisors
- Improving supervision of the remuneration of company management

Transmission of information

SRD II gives affected companies the right to provide their shareholders with information on company events, including invitations to annual general meetings, which VP Bank, as a bank engaged in securities account management, will send to its shareholders. If you wish to participate in annual general meetings, the exercise of your rights, such as voting, is subject to certain deadlines and formalities.

VP Bank offers you the option of having your exercise of rights recorded and transmitted to the relevant company.

Disclosure of shareholders

Furthermore, SRD II gives the affected companies the right to identify their shareholders. If you hold shares in such companies in your securities account, VP Bank must, upon request by the respective company, provide the company with information, such as your name and contact details, and the number of shares held, so that the company can clearly identify you as a shareholder.

What do you need to do?

In future, you may receive informational letters from the affected companies in addition to regular bank correspondence.

In addition, as a client of VP Bank Ltd Singapore Branch, do note that Clause 14 of Part I (General Terms and Conditions) of the Account Agreement will constitute your written consent for VP Bank to disclose infomation on your shareholdings to the companies upon their request.